The funds received via the Note issue were used as follows:
(i) For fees payable in connection with the Note; and
(ii) Working capital generally.

g) If the securities are being issued under, or to fund, a reverse takeover, information about the reverse

takeover.
Not applicable.

h) A voting exclusion statement
A voting exclusion statement applies to this item of business, as set out in the Notice.

Material terms

The material terms of the Note are detailed in Annexure A.

Dilution

As the price at which the Note converts is not fixed but determined in accordance with the formula in paragraph
(b) above, the number of shares into which the Note may convert is not known at that date of this Notice. The
maximum number of shares that may be issued upon conversion of the Note, if Shareholders approve
Resolution 4, based on the current market price, twice the current market price and half the current market price,
and the dilution effect on the issue of that number of shares, is set out below.

10   |

Market price Total shares on
issue before
conversion

Number of shares
into which the Note
may be converted

Total shares on
issue after
conversion

Dilution effect

$0.021

(Current)
79,470,642 14,714,285 94,184,927 18.5%

$0.042

(50% increase)
79,470,642 7,357,142 86,827,784 9.3%

0.0105

(50% decrease)
79,470,642 29,428,571 108,899,213 37.0%

The table above uses the following assumptions:

(a) The current shares on issue are the Shares on issue as at 21 January 2020.

(b) The market prices set out above are based on the closing price of the Shares on the ASX
on 21 January 2020.

(c) Shareholders should note that there is a risk that:

(i) there is no floor on the Conversion Price; and

(ii) the issue could be highly dilutive to existing Shareholders if the market price of
Shares falls substantially over the period from when the Convertible Note was issued
until they are converted.

Effect if Resolution Not Passed